In Nigeria, evidence on primary school pupils pro-environmental concern and 

practices are limited, with such information would be helpful in the provision 

of interventions. Thus, we assessed primary school pupils pro-environmental 

concern and practices. Eight hundred and thirty-two (832) Nigerian primary 

school pupils were administered with a questionnaire. Four demographic 

variables gender, age, class, and school type were tested as possible 

relationship and difference of pro-environmental concerns and practices. 

Results of revealed that most of the respondents have moderate concern for

[...]

District, Nigeria as the target population. 

Nine hundred and sixty (960) primary 4-6 

pupils from Eight (8) primary schools 

consisting of four public and four private 

schools. One hundred and twenty pupils 

(120) were selected from each school. 

However, only eight hundred and thirty- 

two (832) of the returned questionnaires 

was used for the analysis. 

The instrument consists of three broad 

sections: Section A consists of 6 items 

describing the personal characteristics of 

the pupils. Section B has 10 items on 

environmental concerns and section C,